### 900246874 02/13/2013

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SVW, Corp.	FORMERLY Stanek Vinyl Windows, Corp.	01/09/2013	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Stanek Vinyl Windows Florida, Corp.		01/09/2013	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Window Holdings Corp.		01/09/2013	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Great Day Improvements LLC	
Street Address:	700 East Highland Road	
City:	Macedonia	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	44056	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3681107	ULTRA EXTREME

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 2163639001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 216-363-9000

Email: jmoldovanyi@faysharpe.com

Correspondent Name: Jay F. Moldovanyi

Address Line 1: Fay Sharpe LLP

Address Line 2: 1228 Euclid Ave 5th Flr

Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44115

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: PTOZ 000004US01

TRADEMARK REEL: 004962 FRAME: 0126 \$40.00 3681107

900246874

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jay F. Moldovanyi
Signature:	/jfm/
Date:	02/13/2013
Total Attachments: 3 source=ASSIGN#page1.tif source=ASSIGN#page2.tif source=ASSIGN#page3.tif	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004962 FRAME: 0127

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, SVW, Corp., formerly known as Stanek Vinyl Windows, Corp., a corporation of Delaware (Stanek-OH); Stanek Vinyl Windows Florida, Corp. (Stanek-FL), a corporation of Delaware; and, Window Holdings Corp., a corporation of Delaware (Holdings) (Stanek-OH, Stanek-FL and Holdings together, Assignors), are collectively the owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to certain common law trademarks and trade names identified in Exhibit A hereto and Stanek Vinyl Windows, Corp. is the owner of record of the entire right, title and interest in and to the U.S. trademark registration identified in Exhibit A hereto (such trademarks and trade names, collectively, Trademarks), which is made a part hereof, and the Assignors are the owners of the good will of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by said Trademarks; and

WHEREAS, Great Day Improvements LLC, a corporation of the state of Delaware (Assignee), holds outstanding claims against Assignors secured by Assignors' grant of a senior lien and security interest in and to substantially all of Assignors' assets, including the Trademarks; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to applicable sections of Article 9 of the Uniform Commercial Code and under the terms of that certain Collateral Surrender Agreement between Assignors and Assignee dated January 9, 2013, Assignors surrendered to Assignee all of their respective assets that are collateral securing Assignee's outstanding claims against Assignors; and

WHEREAS, in furtherance of the transactions under the Collateral Surrender Agreement, Assignors are desirous of surrendering and transferring to Assignee, and Assignee is desirous of acquiring, the entire right, title and interest of Assignors in and to the Trademarks identified in Exhibit A and the good will of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by said Trademarks;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) paid by Assignee to Assignors and the terms of the Collateral Surrender Agreement, and for other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by them, Assignors do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee, their entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks identified in Exhibit A and to any and all renewals thereof, together with the good

1

will of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by said Trademarks, all said rights to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors and assigns to the full end of the term for which any trademark registrations have been granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignors had this assignment and sale not been made.

SVW, Corp., formerly known as Stanek Vinyl
Windows, Corp.
,
$\sim 1 P$
By Auh Da-
Name: <u>(icospano</u> D. Jones
Title: Ness On A & CEO
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Stanek Vinyl Windows Florida, Corp.
, , , , ,
By links
Name: Micitago D. Junes
Title: President & CEO
•
Window Holdings Com
Window Holdings Corp.
By lichar
Name: / Michael D. Jones
Title: (residut + C20

# EXHIBIT A

Trademark Reg. No.

Reg. Date

<u>Mark</u>

3,681,107

September 8, 2009

ULTRAEXTREME

Common Law Mark

STANEK

STANEK WINDOWS

**FIBERMAX** 

ULTRAEXTREME with 4 Seasons Logo

PTOZ 000004US01 (567499.1)

3

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004962 FRAME: 0130